NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1983, No. 27*

Greyhound Racing Rules under the Racing and Betting Act

The RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION, in pursuance of section 74A of the Racing and Betting Act, hereby makes the following amendments to the Greyhound Racing Rules.

Dated this tenth day of August, 1983.

B.Davis Chairman

AMENDMENTS OF THE GREYHOUND RACING RULES

1. DURATION OF POWERS

Rule 85 of the Greyhound Racing Rules is amended by omitting sub-rule (2) and substituting the following:

"(2) The powers of the stewards, in relation to a matter connected with or arising out of a meeting or qualifying trial, shall commence as soon as the original draw has been displayed in the office of the Commission and shall continue for a period of 4 months after the meeting or qualifying trial has been conducted, and for such further period, notwithstanding that that period of 4 months, and any extension under this sub-rule thereof, may have expired, as the Commission allows.".

REWEIGH

Rule 157 of the Greyhound Racing Rules is amended -

(a) by omitting from sub-rule (1) "in writing to the stewards requesting a reweigh and setting out" and substituting "to the stewards requesting a reweigh and, in making the application, specify"; and

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 19 August, 1983.

Greyhound Racing Rules

(b) by omitting from sub-rule (2) "shall grant a reweigh and" and substituting "may grant a reweigh and, if the reweigh is granted,".

NO RACE

Rule 173(3) of the Greyhound Racing Rules is amended by omitting "a red" and substituting "an amber flashing".

4. WHERE DRUG HAS BEEN ADMINISTERED

Rule 194(1) of the Greyhound Racing Rules is amended by omitting all words after and including "7 days" and substituting "21 days preceding the race or qualifying trial, or since that greyhound last started in a race or qualifying trial, whichever is the lesser.".

5. OWNER OR TRAINER SHALL NOTIFY CHIEF STEWARD

Rule 195(1) of the Greyhound Racing Rules is amended by adding at the end the following:

"Penalty: \$1,000.".

6. LIVE GAME

Rule 212(1) of the Greyhound Racing Rules is amended by omitting "\$100 and disqualification for 12 months" and substituting "\$1,000 and disqualification for 2 years".

7. BREACHES OF THE RULES

Rule 214 of the Greyhound Racing Rules is amended -

- (a) by omitting from sub-rule (2) "\$100" and substituting "\$1,000";
- (b) by omitting, from sub-rule (3), paragraphs (ad) and (ae) and substituting the following:
- "(ad) attempts or conspires with another person to commit a breach of these Rules;
- (ae) knowingly aids, abets, counsels or procures a person to commit a breach of these Rules; or
- (af) has, in relation to a greyhound or greyhound racing, done a thing, or omitted to do a thing, which, in the opinion of the stewards, is negligent, dishonest, corrupt, fraudulent or improper, or constitutes misconduct"; and
- (c) by omitting from sub-rule (3) "\$100" and sub-stituting "\$1,000".

Greyhound Racing Rules

8. FURTHER AMENDMENTS

Rules 23(2), 34(1), 59, 60, 63(4), 71, 89(2), 109(1), 118, 138(2), 195(2), 212(2) and 239(a) of the Greyhound Racing Rules are amended by omitting "\$100" and substituting "\$1,000".